
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

 
 
October 27, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Kathy Hunter 
Acting Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
Lacey, WA 98503 
 
RE:  Docket UE-230172—PacifiCorp’s Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits 
 
PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light Company (PacifiCorp or Company) submits its rebuttal 
testimony and exhibits in its 2023 general rate case proceeding.    
 
Please note that the following testimony and exhibits are designated confidential in accordance 
with WAC 480-07-160 and Protective Order 02 issued in this docket and are being provided 
electronically to the Commission and parties who have signed the protective order: 
 

• Exh. No. IMRZ-1CT, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony of Isaiah M.R. Zachariah 
• Exh. No. RJM-3CT, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony of Ramon J. Mitchell 
• Exh. No. BDR-2CT, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony Brad D. Richards 
• Exh. No. BDR-3C, Overview of Jim Bridger O&M Costs 
• Exh. No. SLC-13C, Confidential Exhibit Supporting Rebuttal Results of Operations for 

Rate Year 1 and Rate Year 2 
• Exh. No. SLC-14C, Confidential Details Supporting Legal Adjustment 

 
PacifiCorp has marked pages containing confidential information as “Shaded information is 
designated as confidential per the Protective Order and WAC 480-07-160.”  Redacted versions 
are also provided.   
 
Many confidential workpapers have been designated confidential in their entirety per WAC 480-
07-160(8).  These workpapers are large and complex excel spreadsheets that would be either 
impractical or unduly burdensome to mark as required under WAC 480-07-160(4) through (7).  
 
A complete list of testimony, exhibits, and workpapers are included in the enclosed exhibit list 
and workpaper index. 
 
Please direct informal questions to Ariel Son, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5410.  
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Sincerely, 
 
       /s/ 
Matthew McVee 
Vice President, Regulation Policy and Operation 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
(503) 813-5585 
Matthew.Mcvee@PacifiCorp.com 
 
 
Enclosure 
 
230172-PAC-Rebuttal-COS-10-27-23.pdf 
230172-PAC-Rebuttal-Exh-L-10-27-23.pdf 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I have this day served PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light 
Company’s Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by 
electronic transmission to the email address(es) of each party or party representative listed in the 
commission’s master service list for this docket. 
 

Service List 
UE-230172 

 
Public Counsel 
Lisa Gafken 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Lisa.gafken@atg.wa.gov  
 

Nina Suetake 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney General's Office 
800 5th Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Nina.suetake@atg.wa.gov  
 
 

Ann Paisner  
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Ann.Paisner@atg.wa.gov  
 

Brice Hartman  
800 Fifth Ave STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104 
brice.hartman@atg.wa.gov 
 

Chanda Mak 
Legal Assistant 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
chanda.mak@atg.wa.gov 
 

Corey Dahl 
800 Fifth Ave STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104 
corey.dahl@atg.wa.gov   
 

Romas Doyonnas 
800 Fifth Ave STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Roman.doyonnas@atg.wa.gov  
 

Public Counsel E-Filing 
PCCSeaEF@atg.wa.gov  

Administrative Law Judge 
Michael Howard 
Administrative Law Judge 
WUTC 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
michael.howard@utc.wa.gov  
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Assistant Attorney General 
Jeff Roberson 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov 
 
 

Nash Callaghan 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
Nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov  
 

Jackie Neira 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
jackie.neira@atg.wa.gov  
 

Josephine R. K. Strauss 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
Josephine.strauss@atg.wa.gov 
 

Liam Weiland 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
Liam.weiland@atg.wa.gov  
 

 

The Energy Project 
The Energy Project 
3406 Redwood Avenue 
Bellingham, WA 98225 
info@theenergyproject.com 
 

Yochanan Zakai 
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger, LLP 
396 Hayes Street 
San Francisco, California 94102  
yzakai@smwlaw.com  
 

Sara L. Breckenridge 
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger, LLP 
396 Hayes Street 
San Francisco, California 94102  
breckenridge@smwlaw.com 
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AWEC 
Tyler Pepple  
Jesse O. Gorsuch 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
1750 SW Harbor Way STE 450 
Portland, OR 97201 
tcp@dvclaw.com 
jog@dvclaw.com  
 

Sommer J Moser 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
1750 SW Harbor Way STE 450 
Portland, OR 97201 
sjm@dvclaw.com  
 

Lance Kaufman  
4801 W. Yale Ave. 
Denver, CO 80219 
lance@westernecon.com  
 

Bradley G. Mullins 
Tietotie 2, Suite 208 
Oulunsalo, Finland FI-90460 
brmullins@mwanalytics.com  
 
 

Sierra Club 
Rose Monahan 
2101 Webster St, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
rose.monahan@sierraclub.org   
 

Leah Bahramipour 
2101 Webster St, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
leah.bahramipour@sierraclub.org  
 

Pacific Power & Light Company 
Matthew McVee 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
825 NE Multnomah Street STE 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com 
washingtondockets@pacificorp.com 
 

Adam Lowney 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Avenue STE 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
adam@mrg-law.com 

Ajay Kumar 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
825 NE Multnomah St. STE 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
Ajay.Kumar@pacificorp.com 
 

Katherine McDowell 
Jocelyn Pease 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Avenue STE 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
katherine@mrg-law.com  
jocelyn@mrg-law.com  
 

Carla Scarsella 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
825 NE Multnomah St. STE 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
 

Ariel Son 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
825 NE Multnomah Street STE 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
ariel.son@pacificorp.com  
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Wal-Mart 
Justina A. Caviglia 
Roni Shaffer 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750  
Reno, Nevada 89501 
jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com 
rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Alex Kronauer 
Walmart Stores Inc. 
2608 SE J Street 
Bentonville, AR 72712 
Alex.kronauer@walmart.com  

NWEC 
Irion Sanger  
Joni Sliger  
Sanger Law P.C.  
4031 SE Hawthorne Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97214  
irion@sanger-law.com   
joni@sanger-law.com   
 
 

Lauren McCloy  
Diego Rivas  
Charlee Thompson  
NW Energy Coalition  
811 First Ave., Suite 305  
Seattle, WA 98104  
lauren@nwenergy.org   
diego@nwenergy.org   
charlee@nwenergy.org   

 
 
Dated at Portland, Oregon this 27th day of October, 2023. 
 
             
                                                                         __________________________________ 
       Carrie Meyer 
       Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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